v priL A-2594)

Decision NG. 39228 @ﬁ / @ /
BEFORE THE RAILROAD COLQ&;&SION QF THE S"‘ATE O“ CAI.I‘-‘O%IIA /Wﬁ z .

Lod By aew L

In the matter of the application of
RANDSBURG VATZR COMPANY Application No. 25952

For an order authorizin;; increase of
. rases for water.service..

et

Thomas J. K»l_ey, for Applicant. .
Harrie R. Colli.m, for _ﬁtewenor for Consume. s,
?*otestants. .e

0RINZION

‘Randsburg Water Company, 2 corporatio:;, np;aged in the bu'ire.,s o. suppl_{-

| dng.water for domestic and comcrc.ial purpeses ﬁ.n and adjacc-z" o tho- um.ncorporated

~towns of Randsburg,. Johamnes urg, in Xemn Comty, and Rod Mountain a.nd Atolia, in

~ San Bernardino County, asks for aut"xor:.trto increase it... ra.tcs "or water service

furnighed throughout its area of sche. | '
_Applicant alleges that a loss in reverue ha. -o"ulted rom the eliminétion

of gold mining.during tho war, and a.t the same time the costs of ope ng the 3ys-

ten have -greatly increasod. - It i3 clai.med t‘mt a.n awusment of ra.te., is rneces sa.ry

in.order to provide a fair rate of rotwm on the ca.pita.. ves‘.mcn; , and the

.o

 Commission 43 acked to awthorize t‘xe *‘o awi.ng schedule of ra t.oa-




v Pg.é2 r-25)

Schcdt..lﬂ- NO. 1

GENERAL ”"'TEP"D S’-‘W’IC“

.

ATES.
T ‘ Por Meter
Duantity Ch:-urﬁ':o: . . Per Nonth

e
L TR ]

First 375 gallons or le.,s............................ £3.00
Next. 1,600 gallons per 100 gallons. eseddeocotanssvonst 80
Next 3,000 gallors per 100 gallonsseee s vesianenasess 170
Next 25,000 gallons per 100 ga.l...ons.................-.. L0
Over. 30,000 gallons per lOO gatlons.’ .........,.......... ~30.

e wes

Mini-.m.:n Ch JL. T

For 5/8" x 3/u" met.er.................................... 23.00
For. 3/Ln o ' 2.00.
For, piL metcr.......'.';.’2.'...:.......'............. 500
FOI' l%'" me‘tcr..:.-....s.'.;.-:.G.'.'.':.'-'......---.--' 8'00 '
For 2" meter...-..'.'...’..'.:.....:..:.:.:;.':.'......," 10.00
For 3" meter.-...:..':.&...Q:..‘.J...,_..o----n-. 15\00
For L" mete;.!:.‘.‘..'.Z..‘:.’.:.-..;;.’L..........f.;'.- 25500
. vt v “a R R Pa oo
The minimum champe will entitle the consumer w0 the
quantity of water vhich the mmth..y min..mum chargc

will purchase at the Oumtity ’tatc..,.

Vater vill not be sold for mining and 2illing purposes
unless there is a surplus o" v a.ter a.vailable over 't.hat
riscded for domcstic com,umers.,

Schndulc- No. 2

}’ON’I‘FLV "'LAT ‘?.n"’"._.S

Ven ataie w

RATES

Residence occupied by one porson not housckceping............
For each azdditional per..on..........,....................,...l.
Residence occt.picd by oné person ho&se}{ccpihg.....a.....--...
For each addit..o"wl po..,o'z....................'.'....‘............
Residencc, not moderr, occupied by one "e.miJJ Of LWO S utente s
rOI‘ caCh additional p"r..»on---------------.-J.looI----’Jho\\o---
Rcsidencc, modern, with toilet and Bath, ‘otcupied by family
Of ‘two..............................v-.-.........-..--..-.
For each add:.tional [0S 1= OSSP~ JUAL I S L A K
Of-ice, 31"91‘6 o- h&la.-..p.u.-----a..-..--,--.v----.’.--.»-.--.

AL other use to be o a mete* basi....

pew B
'88% BB8LESY

-

b)l'-’\‘.u) LN

L R I

A .'Pct.ition for .«-cave to Intewene was “ilcd by the chcral O ice of
Price Admini-tra.tion and, wes granted by o—dc* of the Com:.s.,ion on Apm.'l. 28 l9hh.
However, no rcprosentative of the Office of ’*ice Admini-tmtion entercd an

appearance at the hearing.’




w P 42554

James By Nosser, Jr., of Jehannesburg, appesring "or himsel? as s water.
user and in behalf ©f other water users, filed a Petition of .a.nte*vention., protest~

ing against any increase in rates.

The present rates charged by this wtility were established by the Commis-

shon in Lts Decision Now 36563, dated dugust 2L, 1943, and ere as followss
‘Sehedula No, 1

GBERAL METIRED SERVICE

RATES:

. Per Métcr
Quantity Charga: Per Nonth

First 400 gél:lony ‘or 18'335 B et swly s ein'e pWin b B Istemm Qu R » 32-25 ’
Net 1,600 gallons, per 200 ga.'I.'Lons-..,.... crecsmarionvyove 50
Next 3,000 gaﬂ.ons-, per 100 };ﬂ-....on.s. e eennavmessbuoiyuss «40
Next 25,000 'gallons, per 100 ZallONS wavm o mvie svrwse s oo o «30
Over 30 000 g"llo*m, per 100 glﬂlonw ' ai'e @ wie iy oin bitmw o w's -0

Minimim Charges

For 5/8 X 3/L-50CH MELCTpmessssmisonscnmenencionybomemess  $2.25
For 3/L-f.nCh L O arer et abeen wprdhuera'eor 47 & atop wre o an.mv--h -y 3-00

FOZ" l-inCh mcber- ‘o wre wAS N ale snlamew e 2 via e g o s omum 5.00
FOI‘ lébinc“l metl’ru,,.-.g.-..-'. a'ale Wu s aie sats we's veme s sieim e 3.00

For ‘ineh DEVRTcrens v vt vos vmie o mte s vowhe o vam s 0

For 3-5.!'1(:1’1 IO L O e we o a'e ohe'n mrr i o wisie w Por b s 0 % slete e lS..OO

For' A=ineh metervececvesa " W Py W e v et » s :

The Minimum Cha.rge ‘will entitle the consumer
0 the quantity 0% water vhich that monthly
mindmun - cha.rgc will purc"zase at the (Quantity
R&te»/.

vater will not be sold for mining and .milling
purposes unless there is & ‘surplus of water
available over what needed for domestic
consumersy

Schedule Mo, 2

VONTHELY FLAT RATES

Residence occupied by one person not housekeepingeeecaseceveeye
FOZ' each addﬁltion«‘-‘tl 'person-#--hv-.‘-;'o BT S BN o\ B Neie WO e T me
Residence occupled by one person houseKeePinfuces voaomracsveh
FGI‘ additional PETEON ve s vt d'vlﬂ--v-‘-vl----‘.-\-dvv---‘p»JJl-pd-v‘d-
Residence, not modern, occupied by one family 0f tWorwapeeese
FO”‘ eaCh additioml peruon.d'o-o‘----.-do--i—.dd.-.vr.ﬂa‘vv--\'-n.-
Residence, modern, with toilct and bath, occupied dy family

Of ‘tWD.----u.w......‘.a.....-‘.--...t..-..«..-a.w.-.-...---u-
For each additional PErS0lcucrescrsorsenovrancovnavepeopamsny
offlce, store Or: haJ.l-o'.--..--.‘w.-dt...-.o.-o--'-o-vf.ﬁvooi-
AL other use to'be on a meter basis,

-3




V. Pp. -
LV, Pref A2

'l‘hc h:.story of the Randﬁbvrg »'vatez- vompa.ny a.nc'. 3 morﬂ- dctailcd descripticn
oi‘ the system and oper..ting practices have been sr-'c forth in con.aido'ra.ble length in
.,evcral prmoua decis.:.on., of thi., COz;gisgiop. The watez- supp y i‘or uhis uulity
has been obtained principally *‘rom. t.hr* Mc;wtain Nell 33.ncc 192... Accord.ing to
..estimony at the hea.m.ng this well nOW, pz-odnce., fron 16 OOO to 17,000 gad.lons da.ily,
the flow having incroa.sed betweon 5550 and 6 000 ga.llon., per day imcdia.tely ai‘ter
a severe earthquike in March ...91.6.

Cerbain z‘acilizies; used by P.a.nd burg Water Compa:v und.er 'c.he tcms of a
lea.se agreement Nith Ycllov» Ast “b.zx.‘!.rxg :md Lilling Company were purcha.sed by
Appl:.cant n.n 19A3. 'nie.,c propcrbies among other thmgs included a 25,000-53.12’.?1'{ '
storape tank, Lands a.nd buildinga at the bOOstcr pla.nt boo'-t.er pump and th;a i’ive-
...nch tranmissign’ ma.in “ror:'. sa.id plam to a po..nt near Johmnosburg. ws.m the
acauisition of these propert es ‘hndsburg -vater Coz:xpa.ny no longer is obligated to
Swrnish iz ,OOO g;llqns: of water monthly for use of the Yellow Aster M:me > Vd.thout
charge.

¥rs. Georgia Dennis, sole stockholder and manager of Ranc_!:;bgrg Water

Company. presented testimony concerning the revenues, expenses, and capital invest~
ment in 194 and 1945, swmarized as foilows:
Loug s ‘ LI . « p “-' ."-‘ -\',‘ N ey

' Year 19LL  Year 2
Gross Revenue $18,730.20 £12,083,03
Operating Tupenses ‘16,3716 15,407.25
Uncollectible Accoun..a Ch:xraed o] o -+ 608:16 275.56

Fixed Capital at = Yolr 63,259.48 63,399.91
Proi‘.x.t Transfcrred to "\zrplu, 850.88 109. 51‘

/4-‘,. Dennis stated that she now reca-iws 2 m..a:y oi‘ 4;300 per mcnth as

manager, that the opera.ting saperintendcnt and only outs..de pemanen‘c e.mployee .;.s
paid UR60 per month. e office 4s in charge of a ghrl pa...g a salary of $50 per

month, inecluding cuarters.
'I\roue-"" Declsion No. 12257, June 2}-, 1923 (Cac= 1.89@ .
Decislon No. 22280; April 2, 1930 (Appl.16239)
Decision No. 29029 August 10, 1936 (Caze 407€)
Decisfion No. 30660, February 23, 1932 (Appl. 2.272)
Decision No. 36563, August 2L, 1943 (Avp..zaiei and Ca.,o 4629)




LV Page #5 'A-‘?.

Mr. Verner Ri Muth, one of the Commi{ssion's engineers, submitted a report,

prepared with the assistance of John D. Rcadcf, which includes a va:’,uation"of‘tﬁe
properties as of Decexmber 31, 1945, and the results of 6pcration for the yca::s' 194LL
and 1945, The following tabulation summarizes this reports
Estimated Original Cost Operative Capital, . 2587 726, 22
Depreciation Reserve Requirement, L2 ,594.15
Depreciation Amnuity 5% Sinking Fund Method, ' 4892.01.
ustmg,.,cd Original Cost Inopcra tive Co.pd.ta... . 1L,296.75
Adjusted Maintenance and Operating Expedses:
1944, Includes Taxes and Depreciotion Anmuity, 3&2,930
© 1945, Includes: Taxes and Deprociation Annuily, 12,514
“st:.mated for 1545 under requested rates, 14,902

Operating Revenuez
i, £7;796
1945, ‘ 18,095
Estimated for 19L5 under requested rates, 27,588

The ofim.nal cost of 987,726 includes the facilities purchas,e;:j! in 2943
from Yellow Aster Mining and Milling Company. of which'the principal item is
25,900 fect of fivesinch transmission main, the estimated historical cost of which
amounts to 816,006,

Tho report of the Commiszsion: enginecrs-shows a total ‘adjusted 1945
operating expense of {12,114 as compared.with the anowt of 45 ,AO7.25. shown ini the
' accounts o:; the utility, | This nec‘.uotion- resulted’ from thej Analysis of vouchers
which showed certain improporly. charged items under expeasos.: OF the total expenses
rcpor:tgd by the wtility, the major portion -thc:'eof is the hca.vy payroIJ, or salary
charges amounting %o 28,901.25; for the year.. . Anotkoer large item in thesé accounts
is the suz of 647.70 .shown-as the M:mp,gor' 2" Auto Mileago cnd Expense fc;r the year.,
The annual expenss.allowed by the Commission engineers for the average 270 eustoners
~ 435 nearly L5 per customer, which Mr,; Lﬁ:.th' testifiod was more than a liberal allove=
' ance for so small & utility, being far above'the average for such a syste.m oven
after giving £l consideration to.thve local desert conditions wnder wbﬁ.ch this
s:»"stem operates., 7

Based- upon an urdcp*eci;e.ted rate base of 589 ,276 which include:s' materials
and, supplies. and working capital, and.the adjusted net operating revemie of $5,981
in 2{.9&5,_ shows 2 rate of retwrn on the capital investment of 6.70%..

S -




LV Pg.ib A-259.

R .
.

One of the mjor concerns of the consumers in this area is tho general

. s et

insufficiency of water -upply. Duri:w the wzu- a.nd especiallv whcn thc N.:wal
Ordna.nce Test Station wns under co-m.,truc‘cion in 19LL near Inyokcm the water comp..ny

was forccd to ha.ul wat.er by truck :Lnto Rmdsburg md lm;cr wm:er ‘was purcha.,ed under

contract from the Butte Iode ...ining Company, located the Town oi' Ra.nd..,burg &uring

a pa.rt. o£ 1%5. Watt;r i'rom ‘c.hi_. lattcr sou.rce is high.lj imprccmtcd w:.th mi.ne*al
salts, , espccially mgnc-im, is vcry hard and it— u...e,' e‘Vcn 'whe.n. properl; blended.
w.;.'t:h mounmin well watez- has be‘en ‘soverely criticized. by t"xe wa‘aer uscrs. 'mo only
other avnilable source of sweet water 53 from the Judgo well loca.ted in the Goler .

Wash bclow Randsburg, requiring & pmping ...:.1"' in oxce...s ol ‘l OOO fect and installa—

tion of long and expensivc pipelinc.. wme water from th:.s well may cva-ztually

become a.vailable R the te*timony indica.tes t‘m‘c the mi.n.ing propertios ot m.'x.ch &4 is
8 par‘a is still involvod in. cour‘b litigntion which m.ay not be 'ettlcd 'or some time

TN e e . " : PO '

in the distan‘c futuro.

A

Sevo ral em:i.nent geologﬁ.zts, m.ining enp;inecrs, and local m...ne opemtors
testified that by lﬁ.gh'c. shooti:p in the Nounta.in ucl... shatt :u'.\d chivela.ng opc*ation.s
a.long thc f:.s'urca near the bottom o" sa.id. we..l thﬂ w&tnr y'S.eld could bc va.stly '
increased. 'mc testmony s‘zows tha:t such pract thv- pa.st ha.d auppnentcd grea.tly

the flow of th:.s well. O"a. t"zc ot":.o* hand t‘ae evidenco also sbow-d. that by so do.’:.ng

the well on a :few occas:.o'xs wa,s almo % lo.,‘c.

4

Tt is clear that t.ain'pering with this well involves considerable risk and
in light of the record on ’*chis"xﬁkia'se of the' case, ‘i:thbx\xmi;sion'iﬁ :z.ncli.ned to
leave the clear..’x.ng out of t‘ze I.bunta:.n «vell to t e best judgnent of its ownu's.

the event a.' v-rious wa'c.er shorta.ge a.ga...n occurs on t.his -ystem wb:.ch the recen'bl,f

incrcased wcll ﬂow of ..he Mounta.in ‘Iell camot meet. the Com:‘..ssion will bo pleaaed

to lend the assistance o“ it* mgincering 'taff toward thc procurement oi‘ additional

v F “

water for the Rand. District.

‘Ihere' is ﬁo present evidence to indicmto any materdial decrease in the

Company's revenues or appreci.ab.;.c “urbhcr nerease in i,s operating expcnse.

' .
, . L B r, . . .. v - .




.,
*

W Pp.# A-25_9,Q

Accordingly, the present return on the capital investment is believed to be a fair
and reasonable ‘one under ‘exdsting conditions. It is concluded, therefore, that the

application should be denied.

.Application as 2bove entitled having been filed, public hea.ring ha.ving

bﬂen held thereon, thc 2atter having been duly submitted, and the Com:z.ss:.on now
| being :t‘ullv advised in the prcmisea, and basing its order upon the findings of fact
se'c forth in the preceding Opinion,

¢ '

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Application No. 25952 of Rnndsburg Water Con:pan:y;
corpora.tmn, for an increase in rates be and 1t.4s heredy denied.

The effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days from and a.“tcr

the date hereof. - - .-

Dated a Crlifornia, this

COMSSIONE?S




